effective as hedges. The utilization of derivatives is managed in response to changing market conditions as well as to changes in the
characteristics and mix of the related assets and liabilities.

   Interest Rate Exposure is the primary corporate-wide method for measuring price risk in Citigroup's non-trading portfolios (excluding the
Insurance companies). Interest Rate Exposure measures the pretax earnings impact of specified upward and downward instantaneous parallel 50,
100 and 200 basis point shifts in the individual currency yield curve assuming a static portfolio. Citigroup measures this impact over one-year,
five-year, and ten-year time horizons under business-as-usual conditions. The Interest Rate Exposure is calculated separately for each currency
and reflects the repricing gaps in the position as well as option positions, both explicit and embedded.

42

   The following table illustrates the impact to Citigroup's pretax earnings over a one-year and five-year time horizon from a 100 basis point
increase and a 100 basis point decrease in the yield curves applicable to various currencies, the primary scenarios evaluated by senior
management.

Citigroup Interest Rate Exposure (Impact on Pretax Earnings)(1)

September 30, 2003 June 30, 2003 September 30, 2002(2)

In millions of dollars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

U.S. Dollar
Twelve months and less $ (745) $ 598 $ (461) $ 627 $ (547) $ 730

Discounted five year $ 505 $ (1,258) $ 1,200 $ (935) $ (294) $ 355

Mexican Peso
Twelve months and less $ 20 $ (20) $ 6 $ (6) $ 43 $ (43)

Discounted five year $ 101 $ (101) $ 83 $ (83) $ 61 $ (61)

Euro(3)
Twelve months and less $ (105) $ 105 $ (108) $ 108

Discounted five year $ (84) $ 84 $ (95) $ 95

Japanese Yen(3)
Twelve months and less $ 53 NM(4)$ 54 NM(4)

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

49

September 30, 2003 June 30, 2003 September 30, 2002(2)

Discounted five year $ 71 NM(4)$ (71) NM(4)

Pound Sterling(3)
Twelve months and less $ 26 $ (26) $ 13 $ (13)

Discounted five year $ 136 $ (136) $ 143 $ (143)

(1)
Excludes the insurance companies (see below).

(2)
U.S. dollar amounts as of September 30, 2002 were restated to conform to the current period's presentation, primarily reflecting the adoption of
consistent assumptions for the treatment of capital across currencies under a revised Citigroup market risk management policy for non-trading
portfolios issued in 2002 and implemented in 2003. Mexican peso amounts as of September 30, 2002 have been restated from a statistical equivalent
basis to a 100 basis point change in interest rates.

(3)
Prior-period data as of September 30, 2002 for the Euro, Japanese Yen and Pound Sterling under the revised Citigroup market risk management policy